

**Nos. 06-1173 & 06-1239**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**BEVERLY HEALTH & REHABILITATION SERVICES, INC. and  
BEVERLY ENTERPRISES - PENNSYLVANIA, INC.**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**WILLIAM M. BERNSTEIN**  
*Senior Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20570  
(202) 273-2997

**RONALD MEISBURG**

*General Counsel*

**JOHN E. HIGGINS, JR.**

*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**

*Associate General Counsel*

**AILEEN A. ARMSTRONG**

*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**MEREDITH L. JASON**

*Supervisory Attorney*

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BEVERLY HEALTH & REHABILITATION	:	
SERVICES, INC., and BEVERLY ENTERPRISES-	:	
PENNSYLVANIA, INC.	:	Nos. 06-1173 &
	:	06-1239
	:	
	:	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent	:	
	:	Board Case Nos.
v.	:	6-CA-28276, et al.
	:	
	:	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	:	
	:	
	:	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner	:	
	:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issues presented .....	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact .....	3
A. Prior litigation .....	3
B. The instant case .....	5
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	6
Summary of argument.....	7
Argument.....	9
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its numerous uncontested unfair labor practice findings .....	9
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Beverly violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by suspending and discharging employee Wilson; giving a disciplinary warning to employee Smith; discharging employees Kircher, Gidarny, Pilarski, and Weaver; and reprimanding, suspending, and discharging employee Danner, all in retaliation for their union activity .....	16
A. The Act protects employees from discharge, suspension, and other discipline in retaliation for their union activity .....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Heading – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
B. Beverly discriminated against employees Wilson, Smith, Kircher, Girdany, Weaver, Pilarski, and Danner because of their union activity .....	19
1. Beverly unlawfully discharged union activist Wilson .....	20
2. Beverly unlawfully gave a disciplinary warning to union activist Smith .....	24
3. Beverly unlawfully discharged union activist Kircher.....	26
4. Beverly unlawfully discharged union activist Girdany.....	31
5. Beverly unlawfully discharged union activist Weaver .....	33
6. Beverly unlawfully discharged union activist Pilarski.....	36
7. Beverly unlawfully discharged union supporter Danner .....	39
III. Beverly’s unfair labor practices warrant a corporatwide remedy, even absent court affirmance of all seven contested violations.....	42
A. Applicable principles and standard of review .....	43
B. The instant case warrants a corporatwide order .....	44
Conclusion .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>A&amp;D Davenport Transportation</i> , 256 NLRB 463 (1981) .....	32
<i>Abbey's Transport Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.2d 575 (2d. Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Allentown Mack Sales &amp; Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	19
<i>Allied Aviation Serv. Co. of New Jersey, Inc.</i> , 248 NLRB 229 (1980) .....	28
<i>American Golf Corp.</i> , 330 NLRB 1238 (2000), 86 Fed Appx. 305, 2004 WL 78160 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	29
* <i>Ark Las Vegas Restaurant Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 334 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	16,17,19
* <i>Beverly California Corp. (“Beverly I”)</i> , 310 NLRB 222 (1993) .....	3,47
* <i>Beverly California Corp. (“Beverly II”)</i> , 326 NLRB 153 (1998) .....	4,43,47
* <i>Beverly California Corp. (“Beverly III”)</i> , 326 NLRB 232 (1998) .....	4,42,43,47
* <i>Beverly California Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 227 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 533 U.S. 950 (2001).....	4

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases --cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>*Beverly Health &amp; Rehabilitation Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> 317 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	4,47
<i>*Beverly Health &amp; Rehabilitation Services, Inc. &amp; Beverly Enterprises-Pennsylvania, Inc. (“Beverly IV”)</i> 335 NLRB 635 (2001) .....	4,5,42,43,44,45,47
<i>Blue Circle Cement Co., Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 41 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	28
<i>Clark &amp; Wilkins Industries, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 887 F.2d 308 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	39
<i>Community Hospital of Roanoke Valley, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 538 F.2d 607 (4th Cir. 1976) .....	28,30
<i>Cumberland Farms, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 984 F.2d 556 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	18
<i>Davis Supermarket v. NLRB</i> 2 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	18
<i>Delta Heath Center, Inc.,</i> 310 NLRB 26 (1993), <i>enforced mem.,</i> 5 F.3d 1493 (5th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>E.C. Waste, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 359 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 437 U.S. 556 (1967).....	27

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases --cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>*Endicott Interconnect Technologies, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 453 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	29
<i>Federated Logistics &amp; Operations v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>Fibreboard Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	43
<i>Firestone Textile Co.</i> , 203 NLRB 89 (1973) .....	21
<i>Five Cap, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 1165 (2000), <i>enforced</i> 293 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	32
<i>FiveCap, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	18
<i>Florida Steel Corp.</i> , 222 NLRB 955 (1976), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 536 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir, 1976).....	43
<i>Flying Food Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 471 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Grosvenor Resort</i> , 336 NLRB 613 (2001) <i>enforced mem.</i> 52 Fed. Appx. 485 (11 th Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>Guardian Automotive Trim, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 475 (2003) .....	21

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases --cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Jensen v. NLRB</i> , 86 Fed Appx. 305, 2004 WL 78160 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>J.P. Stevens &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 638 F.2d 676 (4th Cir. 1980) .....	43
<i>L'Eggs Products, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 619 F. 1337 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	35
<i>Laro Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>May Department Stores Co. v. NLRB</i> , 326 U.S. 376 (1945) .....	43
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983) .....	11
<i>Midwest Electric Manufacturing Co.</i> , 260 NLRB 174 (1982) .....	38
<i>Mohave Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 202 F.3d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	28
<i>NLRB v. Advance Transport Co.</i> , 979 F.2d 569 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	18
<i>NLRB v. Champ Corp.</i> , 933 F.2d 688 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	32
<i>NLRB v. Electrical Workers Local 1229</i> , 346 U.S. 464 (1953) .....	27

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases --cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. General Fabrications Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 218 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>NLRB v. Lummus Industrial, Inc.</i> , 679 F.2d 229 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	28
<i>NLRB v. McClain of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 1418 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>NLRB v. Mount Desert Island Hospital</i> 695 F.2d 634 (1st Cir. 1982).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	17
<i>Nachman Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 337 F.2d 421 (7th Cir. 1964) .....	39
<i>Pennsylvania Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 1 NLRB 1 (1935) .....	43
<i>Pennypower Shopping News, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 726 F.2d 626 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	32
<i>Power, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 40 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Printing Pressman Local 13 v. NLRB</i> , 598 F.2d 267 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	19
<i>Richboro County Mental Health Council, Inc.</i> , 242 NLRB 1267 (1977) .....	30

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases --cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sociedad Espanola de Auxilio de Puerto Rico v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Stanford Hospital &amp; Clinics v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Torrington Extend-A-Care Employee Association v. NLRB</i> , 17 F.3d 580 (1994).....	4
<i>Traction Wholesale Center Co. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>United Services Automobile Association v. NLRB</i> , 387 F.3d 908 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.2d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	43,45
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	18
<i>Valmont Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 244 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2001).....	18,21
<i>Vico Products Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 333 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Vincent Industrial Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	17

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases --cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Virginia Electric &amp; Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943).....	44
<i>Waterbury Hotel Management LLC v. NLRB</i> , 314 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17
 <b>Statutes</b>	
*National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	9
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2,3,6,7,9,16,44,45
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	2,3,6,7,8,11,16,44,45
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2,6,7,11,13,44,45
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c)) .....	43
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2,19
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2
